



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AMANDA M. NORMAN, :  
 : No. 26,2018  
 :  
 : Plaintiff Below, :  
 : :  
 : Appellant, :  
 :  
 : Court Below:  
 : Superior Court State of Delaware  
 : C.A. No. K14C-12-003 WLW  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 ALL ABOUT WOMEN, P.A. :  
 : a Delaware Corporation, and :  
 : CHRISTINE W. MAYNARD, M.D. :  
 :  
 : Defendants Below, :  
 : Appellees :  
 :

---

**DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLEES ALL ABOUT WOMEN, P.A. AND  
CHRISTINE W. MAYNARD, M.D.'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

**Wharton Levin Ehrmantraut &  
Klein, P.A.**

Lauren C. McConnell (Bar I.D. 5035)  
Gregory S. McKee (Bar I.D. 5512)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1110;  
P.O. Box 1155; Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 252-0090  
*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees,  
All About Women, P.A. and Christine  
Maynard, M.D.*

Dated: April 10, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Content</u>	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii-vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1-3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4-6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7-10
ARGUMENT.....	11-17
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DR. SOFFER'S OPINION THAT THERE WAS NEGLIGENCE BASED ON THE MERE FACT THAT AN INJURY OCCURRED WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of the Argument.....	12
II.   THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFF HAD TO PROVE ALL ELEMENTS OF HER CLAIM WITH EXPERT TESTIMONY IS FREE FROM LEGAL ERROR.....	18-27
A. Question Presented.....	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
III.  THE COURT REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT SOFFER'S TESTIMONY FAILED TO SATISFY D.R.E. 702 AND THE <i>DAUBERT</i> STANDARD.....	28-34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)**

A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d at 256 (2002) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. ATMI, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 603254 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2014).....	29
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> 602 A.2d 56, 59 (Del. 1991).....	19, 25
<i>Carney v. Preston</i> 683 A.2d 47, 55-56 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	27
<i>Chavin v. Cope</i> 243 A.2d 694, 695 (Del. 1968).....	28
<i>Christian v. Wilmington Gen. Hosp. Ass’n</i> 135 A.2d 727 (Del. 1957).....	25
<i>Ciociola v. Del. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> 172 A.2d 252, 257 (Del. 1961).....	20
<i>Cleotox Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Board</i> 492 A.2d 1242.....	26
<i>Culver v. Bennet</i> 588 A.2d 1094, 1096 (Del.1991).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	1, 4, 5, 13, 16, 17, 21, 25, 28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dickenson v. Sopa</i> 2013 WL 3482014 (Del. Super. June 30, 2013).....	19

<i>Edminsten v. Greyhound Lines</i> 49 A.3d 1192, 2012 WL 3264925 (2012).....	11
<i>Eskin v. Carden</i> 842 A.2d at 1222.....	23
<i>Froio v. DuPont Hosp. for Children</i> 816 A.2d 784 (Del. 2003).....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Hyster Co.</i> 845 A.2d 498 (Del. 2004).....	28
<i>Hart v. Resort Investigation &amp; Patrol,</i> 2004 WL 2050511 (Del. Super. Sept. 9, 2004).....	30
<i>Hornbeck v. Homeopathic Hospital Association of Del.</i> 197 A.2d 461 (Del. 1964).....	17
<i>In Re Asbestos Litigation (Helm)</i> 2007 WL 1651968 at * 16 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2007).....	16, 21
<i>In re Paola R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,</i> 35 F.3d 717, at 745 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir (Kan) 1994).....	30
<i>In re TMI Litigation</i> 193 F.3d 613, 669 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Jones v. Astra Zeneca, LP</i> 2010 WL 1267114 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2010).....	33
<i>Kuhmo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	16, 30
<i>Lacy v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> 484 A.2d 527 (Del. Super. 1984).....	20
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> 939 A.2d 1284, 1291 (Del. 2007).....	26

<i>Levine v. Smith</i> 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	28
<i>Mammarella v. Evantosh</i> 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014).....	21
<i>Mazda Motor Corp. v. Lindahl</i> 706 A.2d 526 (Del. 1998).....	23
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. LeBeu</i> 737 A.2d 513 (Del 1999).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> 2017 WL 5624303 (Del. Super. Nov. 16, 2017).....	9
<i>O’Donald v. McConnell</i> 858 A.2d 960, 2004 WL 1965034, at * 2 (Del. Aug. 19, 2004).....	20, 25
<i>Robinson v. Mroz</i> 433 A.2d 1051 (Del. 1981).....	25
<i>Seifert v. Balink,</i> 372 Wis.2d 525 (Wis. 2007).....	34
<i>State v. Wright</i> 2009 WL 3111047 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 14, 2009).....	23, 32
<i>Stoltz v. Mngmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> 616 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992).....	18
<i>Sturgis v. Bayside Health Assoc. Chartered</i> 942 A.2d 579 (Del. 2007).....	32
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> 636 A.2d 931, (Del. 1994).....	18
<i>Thomas v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> 447 A.2d 435, 438 (Del 1982).....	26
<i>Timblin v. Kent General Hosp.</i>	

640 A.2d 1021 (Del. 1994).....21, 23, 24, 25

*Trioche v. State.*

525 A.2d 151 (Del. 1987).....12, 13

*Tumlinson v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.*

81 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2013).....18, 33

*Wendenberg v. Williams*

784 S.W. 2d 705 (Texas App. 14<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1990).....16

**Statute**

18 Del. C. § 6853.....4, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 33

**Rules**

D.R.E. 702.....5, 9, 13, 21, 24, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35

**Other**

Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 7.1A (rev'd 2003).....15
